525-01/02
USER CONFIGURABLE CLOCK CLOCK MULTIPLIER
© 2021 Renesas Electronics Corporation 2 525-01/02 AUGUST 23, 2021
Pin Assignments
Pin Descriptions
KEY: I(PU) = Input with internal pull-up resistor; X1, X2 = crystal connections
Pin
Number

(see Ordering Information for POD links). The package information is the most current data available and is subject
to change without revision of this document.
Ordering Information
Revision History
Rev. March 30, 2015 1. removed -11 and -12 references/parts from datasheet. The devices are obsolete.
2. Added VFQFPN packaging note to Features.
3. Updated POD with latest drawing
4. Updated Ordering Information.
Rev. August 23, 2021 1. Rebranded to Renesas.
2. Updated “Which Part to Use?” section to include updated link to calculators page.
3. Updated Package Outline Drawings section and Ordering Information table.
Part / Order Number Marking Shipping Packaging Package Temperature
525-01RLF ICS525-01RLF Tubes 28-pin SSOP 0 to +70C
525-01RLFT ICS525-01RLF Tape and Reel 28-pin SSOP 0 to +70C
525-01RILF ICS525-01RILF Tubes 28-pin SSOP -40 to +85C
525-01RILFT ICS525-01RILF Tape and Reel 28-pin SSOP -40 to +85C
525R-02LF ICS525R-02LF Tubes 28-pin SSOP 0 to +70C
525R-02LFT ICS525R-02LF Tape and Reel 28-pin SSOP 0 to +70C
525R-02ILF ICS525R-02ILF Tubes 28-pin SSOP -40 to +85C
525R-02ILFT ICS525R-02ILF Tape and Reel 28-pin SSOP -40 to +85C
525NQG-01 525NQG-01 Tubes 28-pin VFQFPN 0 to +70C
525NQG-01T 525NQG-01 Tape and Reel 28-pin VFQFPN 0 to +70C
525NQG-01I 525NQG-01I Tubes 28-pin VFQFPN -40 to +85C
525NQG-01IT 525NQG-01I Tape and Reel 28-pin VFQFPN -40 to +85C
525NQG-02 525NQG-02 Tubes 28-pin VFQFPN 0 to +70C
525NQG-02T 525NQG-02 Tape and Reel 28-pin VFQFPN 0 to +70C
525NQG-02I 525NQG-02I Tubes 28-pin VFQFPN -40 to +85C
525NQG-02IT 525NQG-02I Tape and Reel 28-pin VFQFPN -40 to +85C